

**FILED**

January 31, 2023 05:18 PM

SCT-Crim-2022-0033  
VERONICA HANDY, ESQUIRE  
CLERK OF THE COURT

S.CT.CRIM.NO. 2022-0033

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

---

DEVINDRA JAGLAL,

Appellant/Defendant,

v.

PEOPLE OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS,

Appellee/Plaintiff

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE JULY 20, 2022 JUDGMENT AND COMMITMENT  
OF THE HONORABLE RENEE GUMBS-CARTY, SUPERIOR COURT OF  
THE VIRGIN ISLANDS AT SUPERIOR COURT  
CRIMINAL NO. ST-2020-cr-00338

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON APPEAL

---

DAVID J. CATTIE, ESQ.  
THE CATTIE LAW FIRM, P.C.  
1710 Kongens Gade  
St. Thomas, USVI 00802  
Telephone: (340) 775-1200  
Facsimile: (800) 878-5237

*Attorney for Appellant, Devindra Jaglal*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE STANDARDS OF REVIEW ..... 3

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

POINT I

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO PROPERLY INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE ELEMENTS FOR SECOND DEGREE ASSAULT AND SIMPLE ASSAULT ..... 6

POINT II

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE GOVERNMENT TO ELICIT EVIDENCE THAT DEFENDANT’S MOTHER CONTACTED ROCIO RAMIREZ IN AN ATTEMPT TO INFLUENCE HER NOT TO TESTIFY ..... 23

POINT III

THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN CONSIDERING APPELLANT’S MOTHER’S CONTACTS WITH MS. RAMIREZ IN IMPOSING A SEVEN YEAR TERM OF INCACERATION ..... 30

CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATON OF BAR MEMBERSHIP .....	32
CERTIFICATON OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATIONS .....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	33

### Table of Authorities

#### Cases

<i>Akbar v. State</i> , 660 S.W.2d 834 (Tex.App. 11 Dist.,1983).....	13, 14
<i>Billu v. People</i> , 2012 WL 8123138 (V.I., 2012) .....	24
<i>Blackeagle v. United States</i> , 2017 WL 442774 (D.Idaho, 2017).....	13, 14
<i>Brown v. People</i> , 56 V.I. 695, 699, 2012 WL 1886443 (V.I., 2012).....	30
<i>Bryan v. Fawkes</i> , 61 V.I. 201, 237, 2014 WL 4244046 (V.I., 2014) .....	12, 14
<i>Cano v. State</i> , 2007 WL 2872418 (Tex.App.-Houston [14 Dist.],2007).....	29
<i>Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands v. Muna</i> , 2016 WL 4398973 (N. Mariana Islands, 2016).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Smithton</i> , 631 A.2d 1053 (Pa.Super.,1993) .....	31
<i>Davis v. People</i> , 69 V.I. 619, 660, 2018 WL 3695089 (V.I., 2018).....	9, 10
<i>Dunlop v. Virgin Islands</i> , 2009 WL 2984052 (V.I.,2009) .....	15
<i>Francis v. People</i> , 2009 WL 4063796 (V.I.,2009).....	10
<i>Francis v. People</i> , 2015 WL 6460074 (V.I., 2015).....	13
<i>Gilbert v. People</i> , 52 V.I. 350 (V.I.2009).....	6

<i>Government of Virgin Islands v. Allen</i> , 251 F.Supp. 479 (D.C.Virgin Islands 1966) ...	12, 14, 17
<i>Government of Virgin Islands v. Frett</i> , 1978 WL 444368 (Terr.V.I.,1978) .....	20
<i>Government of Virgin Islands v. Remak</i> , 1985 WL 1264353 (Terr.V.I., 1985).....	21
<i>Joyce v. Government of Virgin Islands</i> , 2005 WL 5383593 (D.Virgin Islands,2005) .....	7
<i>Matter of Adams v Franco</i> , 1996 WL 72417 (N.Y. Sup Ct, Jan. 19, 1996).....	30
<i>Miller v. People</i> , 67 V.I. 827, 838, 2017 WL 3420786 (V.I., 2017).....	30
<i>Nanton v. People of the Virgin Islands</i> , 2009 WL 5449226 (V.I.,2009) .....	10-12
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 7 (1999).....	6
<i>People v. Abel</i> , 271 P.3d 1040 (Cal., 2012) .....	28, 31
<i>People v. Perez</i> , 337 P.2d 539 (Cal.App. 1959).....	28, 31
<i>People v. Robles</i> , 2017 WL 4082060, at *2 (V.I.Super., 2017).....	8, 14, 16-17
<i>Phipps v. Virgin Islands</i> , 54 V.I. 543, 548, 2011 WL 1239863, at *3 (V.I.,2011).....	15
<i>Ponce v. People</i> , 72 V.I. 828, 850, 2020 WL 1551324, at *11 (V.I., 2020) .....	11
<i>Prince v. People</i> , 2012 WL 8123139, 2 (V.I. 2012) .....	7
<i>Rawlins v. People</i> , 58 V.I. 261, 268, 2013 WL 840218, at *3 (V.I., 2013) .....	7
<i>Roby v. State</i> , 587 P.2d 641, 645 (Wyo., 1978).....	28, 31
<i>Saunders v. State</i> , 346 A.2d 448 (Md.App. 1975) .....	29
<i>Simmonds v. Virgin Islands</i> , Criminal Action No. 2008-0029, 2020 WL 1676927 (D.V.I. App. Div. Apr. 3, 2020), <i>aff'd in part, appeal dismissed in part</i> , 837 F. App'x 109 (3d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 268 (2021) .....	20
<i>Spears v. State</i> , 727 P.2d 96, 98 (Okla.Crim.App., 1986).....	18
<i>State v. Bright</i> , 465 P.3d 611, 613, 147 Hawai'i 164, 166 (Hawai'i, 2020).....	13

<i>State v. Carter</i> , 2007 WL 1976666, at *5 (Ohio App. 7 Dist.,2007).....	29
<i>State v. Kellogg</i> , 542 N.W.2d 514, 516 (Iowa,1996) .....	23
<i>State v. Price</i> , 491 So.2d 536, 536–37 (Fla.,1986) .....	28
<i>State v. Ridgley</i> , 174 P.3d 105 (Wash.App. Div. 2,2007).....	17
<i>United States v. Cheeseman</i> , 600 F.3d 270 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>United States v. Krosky</i> , 418 F.2d 65 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1969).....	9
<i>United States v. Powers</i> , 828 F.3d 731 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>United States v. Rodella</i> , 804 F.3d 1317 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>United States v. Stadtmauer</i> , 2010 WL 3504321 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Wallace v. People</i> , 2019 WL 3282736 (V.I., 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers (In re Williams)</i> , 337 F.3d 504 (5th Cir.2003)...	17

## **Statutes**

4 V.I.C. § 33 .....	1
14 V.I.C. § 1051 .....	3
14 V.I.C. § 292 .....	4, 20
14 V.I.C. § 293. ....	20
14 V.I.C. § 296 .....	4, 8, 9, 15, 16
14 V.I.C. § 299 .....	4, 19
14 V.I.C. § 1051 .....	3
16 V.I.C. § 91 .....	4

14 V.I.C. § 2251 ..... 10, 11

**Other Authorities**

*Comment to Third Circuit Model Jury Instruction 5.05* ..... 18

**Rules**

V.I.R.APP. 22(f) ..... 33

V.I.S.CT.R. 4(h) ..... 7

V.I.S.CT.R. 5(b) ..... 1

V.I.S.CT.R. 15(d) ..... 33

**Treatises**

“Third Person's Attempt to Influence Witness,” 79 A.L.R.3d 1156, 1162, s 3 (1977)  
..... 28

29 Am.Jur.2d, Evidence, Sect. 293 (1967) ..... 29
